building’s total value that can be attributed to the land on which it stands.  The resulting residual
land value analysis, if positive, can be compared to comparable recent land sales to determine if
a development plan would be attractive in the marketplace.

The attached analysis provides the development scenario land use assumptions and revenues
and incomes, based on current, average market rents and other assumptions, including an
assumed vacancy rate and ongoing operating expenses.  The building’s value is derived by
dividing its net operating income (NOI) by an assumed market capitalization rate.

Project costs also are calculated, taking into account the hard and soft costs associated with
demolition, retrofitting, new construction, site improvements, and tenant improvements.  The
model also includes contingency assumptions, with contingency for the adaptive reuse scenario
higher than that for new construction, given the complexities and unknowns associated with

DRAFT
Page 1 of 3

Table 4
City of Davis Commercial Rezone Analysis
Pro-Forma Feasibility: Residual Land Value Analysis and Comparable For Sale Land Listings

Adaptive Reuse
Item Source Office/R&D Office/R&D Retail Rental Ownership Total

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ASSUMPTIONS

Site Acres [2] 7.4 7.4 7.4 4.4 3.0 7.4
Existing Structure (Square Feet) [2] 51,064 51,064 51,064 51,064 51,064 51,064

Density (Floor Area Ratio [FAR] or Dwelling Units/Acre) 0.16 0.25 0.25 30 15 24
Average Dwelling Unit Size (Square Feet) NA NA NA 1,050 1,450 901
Total Dwelling Units NA NA NA 130 45 175

Gross Building Area (Square Feet) 51,064 80,586 80,586 160,588 65,250 225,838
Efficiency Ratio [3] 80% 90% 95% 85% 100% 89%
Gross Leasable Area (Square Feet) 40,851 72,527 76,557 136,500 65,250 201,750

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS

Avg. Gross Lease Rate/Month [4] $1.75 $2.00 $2.10 $1,628 NA $1,628
Avg. Gross Lease Rate/Year  $21.00 $24.00 $25.20 $19,530 NA $19,530
Avg. Sale Price/Unit [5] NA NA NA NA $435,000 $435,000
Avg. Sale Price/SF NA NA NA NA $300 $300

Gross Potential Income/Year $857,875 $1,740,658 $1,929,229 $2,538,900 NA $2,538,900
Less Vacancy [6] 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 3.0% NA 3.0%
Effective Gross Income (EGI) $772,088 $1,566,592 $1,736,306 $2,462,733 NA $2,462,733
Less Operating Expenses (% of EGI) [7] 50.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% NA 25.0%

Total Operating Expenses ($386,044) ($391,648) ($434,076) ($615,683) NA ($615,683)

Net Operating Income (NOI) $386,044 $1,174,944 $1,302,229 $1,847,050 NA $1,847,050
NOI/Gross Building Square Foot $7.56 $14.58 $16.16 $11.50 NA $11.50

Capitalization Rate [8] 7.61% 6.61% 6.11% 5.04% NA NA
Building Value $5,072,849 $17,788,704 $21,313,085 $36,684,206 $19,575,000 $56,259,206
Less Disposition Cost (Perc. of Building Value) 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Net Building Value $4,920,664 $17,255,043 $20,673,692 $35,583,679 $18,987,750 $54,571,429
Value/Gross Building Square Foot $96.36 $214.12 $256.54 $221.58 $291.00 $241.64

MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL USES
New Construction [1]

per square foot per unit

New Construction
COMMERCIAL USES

Prepared by EPS  3/10/2017 P:\162000\162128 Davis Commercial Rezone Analysis\Models\162128 m1 03-09-17.xlsx

18

DRAFT
Page 2 of 3

Table 4
City of Davis Commercial Rezone Analysis
Pro-Forma Feasibility: Residual Land Value Analysis and Comparable For Sale Land Listings

Adaptive Reuse
Item Source Office/R&D Office/R&D Retail Rental Ownership Total

MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL USES
New Construction [1]New Construction

COMMERCIAL USES

COST ASSUMPTIONS

Hard Costs
Demolition Costs/Existing Building Square Foot [9] NA $4.72 $4.72 $2.36 $2.36 $4.72

Total Demolition Costs NA $241,000 $241,000 $120,500 $120,500 $241,000
Retrofitting of Existing Building [9] [10] $90.00 NA NA NA NA NA

Total Retrofitting Costs $4,595,760 NA NA NA NA NA
Direct New Building Construction Costs/Gross Building SF [11] $0.00 $125.00 $120.00 $120.00 $165.00 NA

Total Direct Building Construction Costs $0 $10,073,250 $9,670,320 $19,270,588 $10,766,250 $30,036,838
Direct Site Improvement and Intract Costs/Acre [9] $173,514 $173,514 $173,514 $173,514 $173,514 $173,514

Total Direct Site Improvement Costs $1,284,000 $1,284,000 $1,284,000 $763,459 $520,541 $1,284,000
Tenant Improvement Costs/GLA SF  (net of tenant responsibility) [9] $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $10.00 NA NA

Total Tenant Improvement Costs $2,451,072 $4,351,644 $4,593,402 $1,365,000 NA NA
Total Hard Costs $8,330,832 $15,949,894 $15,788,722 $21,519,548 $11,407,291 $32,926,838

Soft Costs
Marketing/Leasing (4% of Hard Costs) $333,233 $637,996 $631,549 $860,782 $456,292 $1,317,074
Other Soft Costs (11% of Hard Costs) $916,392 $1,754,488 $1,736,759 $2,367,150 $1,254,802 $3,621,952

Total Soft Costs (15% of Hard Costs) $1,249,625 $2,392,484 $2,368,308 $3,227,932 $1,711,094 $4,939,026

Subtotal Hard and Soft Costs $9,580,457 $18,342,378 $18,157,030 $24,747,480 $13,118,384 $37,865,864

Contingency Costs
Contingency as % of Hard and Soft Costs 10% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Total Contingency Costs $958,046 $917,119 $907,852 $1,237,374 $655,919 $1,893,293

Municipal Fees
Nonresidential Permit and Processing Fees (per SF) $4.03 $4.03 $4.96 NA NA NA
Nonresidential Development Impact Fees (per SF) $0.00 $4.23 $20.54 NA NA NA
Total Nonresidential Fees (per SF) [12] $4.03 $8.26 $25.50 NA NA NA
Total Residential Payments and Fees (per Dwelling Unit) [13] NA NA NA $34,000 $48,000 NA
Total Municipal Fees $205,788 $665,640 $2,054,540 $4,420,000 $2,160,000 $6,580,000

Subtotal Costs (Hard, Soft, Contingency, Fee Costs) $10,744,290 $19,925,137 $21,119,422 $30,404,854 $15,934,303 $46,339,157

Developer Profit (7% of Subtotal Costs) $752,100 $1,394,760 $1,478,360 $2,128,340 $1,115,401 $3,243,741

Total Costs $11,496,391 $21,319,897 $22,597,781 $32,533,194 $17,049,705 $49,582,898
Cost/Gross Building Square Foot $225.14 $264.56 $280.42 $202.59 $261.30 $219.55

Prepared by EPS  3/10/2017 P:\162000\162128 Davis Commercial Rezone Analysis\Models\162128 m1 03-09-17.xlsx

19

DRAFT
Page 3 of 3

Table 4
City of Davis Commercial Rezone Analysis
Pro-Forma Feasibility: Residual Land Value Analysis and Comparable For Sale Land Listings

Adaptive Reuse
Item Source Office/R&D Office/R&D Retail Rental Ownership Total

MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL USES
New Construction [1]New Construction

COMMERCIAL USES

FINISHED LAND VALUE

Residual Land Value (Total Building Value less Total Costs) ($6,575,727) ($4,064,854) ($1,924,089) $3,050,486 $1,938,045 $4,988,531
Per Acre ($888,612) ($549,305) ($260,012) $693,292 $646,015 $674,126
Per SF of Land ($20.40) ($12.61) ($5.97) $15.92 $14.83 $15.48

Comparable Land Sales [14]
Per Acre $551,756 $551,756 $551,756 $640,941 $640,941 $640,941
Per SF of Land $12.67 $12.67 $12.67 $14.71 $14.71 $14.71

RLV

Source: Shepard Family Holdings, LLC; ParcelQuest; Cushman & Wakefield; BAE; Andy Plescia/Goodwin Consulting Group; EPS.

[1]  Reflects the proposed site plan, including a combination of multifamily rental and ownership land uses.
[2]  Obtained from ParcelQuest, based on Yolo County assessor records as of January 2017.

[9]  Estimated by MarketOne Builders, Inc., September 14, 2016.

[12]  Nonresidential fee estimates per square foot for commercial uses in Davis based on information collected for EPS's September 2015 Innovation Center report.
[13]  Residential fee estimates per unit for residential uses in Davis based on January 2016 Analysis of Funding Alternatives for Nishi Property, prepared by Andy Plescia and the Goodwin Consulting Group.